

No. 18-877

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

FREDERICK L. ALLEN and
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE RECORDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. MAX ROSEN

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

560 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 512-4094

max.rosen@mtto.com

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

Counsel of Record

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

1155 F Street NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 220-1114

elaine.goldenberg@mtto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Grant Of Certiorari Is Warranted Given The Critical Importance Of The CRCA’s Protections For Copyright Holders	3
A. In Light Of Decisions Invalidating The CRCA, Copyright Infringement By States Is A Serious And Accelerating Problem	3
B. Alternative Remedies For Copyright Infringement Are Not An Adequate Substitute For Monetary Remedies Under Federal Copyright Law	10
C. Music Creators And Owners Suffer Harm In The Absence Of A Federal Damages Remedy Against State Copyright Infringement.....	14
II. Only This Court Can Resolve The Tension In Its Existing Sovereign Immunity Decisions, Which Is Unduly Constraining Lower Courts	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	18
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	5
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	16
<i>Biomedical Patent Mgmt. Corp. v.</i> <i>California, Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 505 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	20
<i>BV Eng’g v. Univ. of California, Los</i> <i>Angeles</i> , 858 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	3, 16, 18, 19
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000)	8, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	3, 8, 18, 20
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	17
<i>Hurst v. Florida,</i> 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	20
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Virginia,</i> 606 F. Supp. 321 (W.D. Va. 1985).....	4
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,</i> 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	10, 20
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)	12, 16
<i>Lane v. First Nat. Bank of Bos.,</i> 871 F.2d 166 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	20
<i>Los Angeles Cty., Cal. v. Humphries,</i> 562 U.S. 29 (2010)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Arizona</i> , 591 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1979)	4, 14, 17
<i>National Association of Boards of Pharmacy v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Richard Anderson Photography v. Brown</i> , 852 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1988)	5, 13
<i>Schine Chain Theatres, Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 110 (1948)	11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	2, 8, 10, 17
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	17
<i>Washingtonian Publishing Co. v. Pearson</i> , 306 U.S. 30 (1939)	10, 15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 129 (1908)	10

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article I § 8	8
FEDERAL STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. 301	13
17 U.S.C. 501(a)-(b)	3, 6
17 U.S.C. 502-505	3
17 U.S.C. 511(a)	6
17 U.S.C. 511(b)	6
28 U.S.C. 1338	13
Copyright Remedy Clarification Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-553, 104 Stat. 2749.....	1
FEDERAL RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 282, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	7
S. Rep. No. 305, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Copyright Remedy Clarification Act and Copyright Office Report on Copyright Liability of States: Hearing on H.R. 1131 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearing on Sovereign Immunity and the Protection of Intellectual Property Before the Senate Judiciary Comm., 107th Cong. (2002)</i>	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amicus Br. of Copyright Alliance (4th Cir. No. 17-1522)</i>	9
<i>Canada Hockey v. Texas A&M University Athletic Dep't, Dkt. No. 62-1, Ex. E (S.D. Tex. No. 17cv00181)</i>	9
<i>General Accounting Office, Intellectual Property: State Immunity in Infringement Actions: Report to the Hon. Orrin G. Hatch, Ranking Minority Member, Senate Judiciary Comm. (Sept. 2001)</i>	9, 13, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

U.S. Copyright Office, *A Report of the Register of Copyrights: Copyright Liability of States and the Eleventh Amendment* 5-18, 91-97 (June 1988), available at <http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED306963.pdf> 6, 11, 13, 16
